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Re: Outcome of Board Meetinq held on 5th February 2026

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 (SEBI Listing Regulations), we inform you that the Board of Directors of the
Company at its meeting held today, i.e., on Thursday, 5th February 2026, which commenced
at 2.30 P.M. and concluded at 4.45 P.M., has, inter a/la, considered and approved the
Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31't
December 2025 on Standalone and Consolidated basis.

Copy of the said Unaudited Financial Results alongwith Limited Review Reports thereon by
Lodha & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants, Auditors of the Company, are submitted herewith
in compliance of Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations.

3. The results are also being published in the newspapers, in the prescribed format.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
For JK Paper Limited

(Pradeep Joshi)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: a/a

Symbol: JKPAPER
Series : EQ
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UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAI, RESUL'TS

rOR THE OUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER.2O2s

sl.
Particulars

S'I'ANI)ALONIi

Nine Months Endcd Year Ended

30.09.2045 7t 17 2074 37.t2.2025 77.12.2024 31.03.2025

(Unauditcd) (Auditcd)

IIFVENUE FNOTI Of [NATIoNS

{a) REvINUI rRoM OPERATION (NET)

(b) oTHER TNCOME

TOTAL INCOMT,

EXTENS[S:
(.) COSTOI MATERlAui CoNSt MED
(b) PURCIIASESOTSTOCK.INTRADE
(.) ONcaF sO/ Dfcal SE lN INI f.NTOf,IES of nNtStl[D GoODS , wonxJN-PRocn*ss AND STocx.IN-InAD[
(d} EMPLOYEE BENETTIS EXTENSE
(e) flNANcECoSTS
IO DIPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPf,NSE
(s) OTHER EXPENSES:

(I) POWER, TUELANDWATER
oT,IIiRS

1,457.88 1,542.40 1,490,tu 4,4V.29 .1,579.01 6,r33.77

1,343.26

14.75

1420.59

77,92

1,389,63

21,89

4,292.67

82.24

I,358.01

705.19
208.11
0s.66)
124.U

37.O9
64.44

95.82
r-t2.29

t,4,1.52 4,374.91

783.5r
m9.72
(s0.87)
7?4.34

44.3',1

6{.0{

100-32

89.0J

200.38
(3Orr)
lrr.84

15.96
6215

90.59

101.40

2,227.54
502.57

t-tu.34l
365.45
741.24
190.93

247.n
2E1.93

2,193.34
635.3rt
(48.58)
346.68
lt7.12
186.50

269.52

322.',t2

2,965.35
833.84
(47.1E)
15L72
't{9.52
219.87

357.32

408.{t6

1',()I AL tiXt'tiNSIiS (1)

PROFI'I I'ITORN IN]]iREST AND DETRECIATION I'
1,331.5r 1,329.06 3,975.13 4,1t12.06 5rn.1o

128.0u 182.46 161.87 53r.92 858-54

PROFIT BEFORI t]XCNI'TIONAI- ITEMS AND TAX (1-2) 26.50 74.77 82.4{' 459.15

I:\('I:P IoNAI I'I'f MS 11.85 11 85

PROflTBETORtTAX (3.4) t{ 65 74.11 187.90

TAXEXPENSE
. CURRENTTAX
. DEFERTED TAX

4.34
(236)

r8.02
(0.46)

17.32
3.99

53.95

{7.83)

43.29
(11.60)

l3l.a2
13?.s21

OTHER COMTRIIIINSIVIi INCOME
12.(t7 61,15 29t.16 365.25

{i) RE.MEASUREMENT CAIN/ ILOSS) ON OEFINED BFNETIT ILANS 1,58 t0.4s) (0.64) 0.67 12.7\ {2.s3)

li0 TAx oN (i)^ BOV Ii
ITY INS'TRUMI]N'I's TII ROUCTI OTIIIR (:OMTRIIIFNSIVE INCOMTi

(r.401 0.12 (0.17) 057
(?.71r) (2.52) 0.32 3..15

{iv)TAx oN (iii) AnovE 0.13) 0.90 (0,49) (1.14)

TOTAL COMINEHINSIVD INCOME ATTRTBUTADI-E'IO SHAIIEHOLDERS

PAID.UP slL\RIi (,\PtI At_ rACE VAt.Ut nS

I1..16 54.06 136.85 370.20

169.40
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JK PAPER LTD

N OTES: STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE
AUARTER & NlNE MONTHS ENDED 31"t DECEMBER.2O25

1 . The performance has been adversely impacted mainly due to (i) planned annual shut at two major plants
in Odisha and Gujarat leading 1o lower production, (ii) continued imports at a cheaper rate resulling in
lower sales realisation, and (iii) sharp rupee depreciation against Euro impacting the finance cosl.

2. As per terms of Share Purchase Subscription & Shareholders' Agreement (SPSHA) entered with Borkar
Packaging Private Limited (BPPL), the Company has acquired 65.65% of Equity Shares from existing
shareholders of BPPL on 28h October 2025 resulting in BPPL becoming a Subsidiary from the said date.
Subsequently, the Company has increased its shareholding lo 71.96% during the quarter ended
December 2025 by subscribing additional Equity Shares in BPPL.

4. The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 13th December 2024, ap$oved a
Composite Scheme of Anangement under Sections 2301o232, read with Section 66 and other applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, between the Company (the Transferee Company), its subsidiaries
namely JKPL Utility Packaging Solutions Private Limited (formerly Manipal Utility Packaging Solutions
Private Limited), Securipax Packaging Private Limited, Horizon Packs Private Limited and Enviro Tech
Ventures Limited (the Transferor/Demerged Companies), and PSV Agro Products Private Limited (the
Resulting Company), and their respeclive shareholders (the Scheme). The sald Scheme has been

approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad (NCLT) vide its Order dated 3rd
February 2026. The certified copy of the Order of the Hon'ble NCLT sanctloning the above Scheme is

awaited. The Scheme shall be effective upon filing of the certilied copy of the Order of the Hon'ble NCLT
by the Applicant Companies with the relevant Registrar of Companies, accordingly the effect of the
Scheme will be given thereafter.

5. The figures for the previous periods have been reananged, wherever necessary.

6. The Company has only one reportable business segment namely 'Paper and Packaging Products'.
Segment reporting is given in Consolidated Financial Results.

7. These Standalone Financial Resutts have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the
Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on Sth February,2026. Limited Review of these resulls
has been carried out by the Audilors.

\
I

3. The Government of lndia notified the four Labour Codes (New Labour Codes) effective from November
21"1 2025. On the basis of draft Cenlral Rules and FAQS issued by the Ministry of Labour & Employment
(MoLE), the Company has assessed the incremental impact towards retiral obligations at Rs.11.85 Crores
and disclosed the same as Exceptional ltem in line with the guidance provided by the lnstitute of
Chartered Accountants of lndia. The Company will continue to monitor developments relating to the New
Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect, as needed.



JK Paper Limited

The Commercial Paper ofthe Company, having nominalvalue of Rs. 10O Crores are outstanding and not due for repayment as on 31.12.2025

Additionaldisclosure as per regulation 52(4)ofSecurity Exchange Boa.d ot lndb (Listiog, Ob,igations and Disclosure Requirem€nts) regulations, 2015 and
relevant amendmeflts thereafter :

s.No. Description
Unit

STANDALONE

Quarter Ended Nin€ Months Ended

3L-72-2025 30-09-2025 3r.t7-2024 31-12-2025 11-72-20r/l 31-03,2025
(Unaudited) (audited)

1 Capital Redemption Reserve Rs. Cr 11.84 11.84 11.84 77.84 11.84 11.84
2 D€bentsre Redemption ReseNe Rs. Cr 4_74 4-74 4.14 4-74

3

lEquity share capital+ Other Equityl
Rs. Cr 4,890_09 4,478.63 4,760.76 4,760.16 4,a31.94

4 Net Prolit After Tax Rs- Cr 72.67 55.55 61.15 747.74 291.16 365.25
Earnint per equity share of Rs.10 earh

Basic o.75 3.34 3.51 8.37 t7.t9 27.56
'Dilut€d 0.75 3.34 3.61 4.31 77.19 21.56

6 Debt-Equity Ratio

Fotal D€bt/rotal tquitYl
0.40 0.35 0.34 0.34 030

I tont Te.m Debt !o working Capital

[(Non-current borrowings + current maturitie, /
Net Working Capital excluding current maturity)l

3.51 1.89 1.14 3.51 1.14 150

8 Total Debt to Totalasets
llotal Debr / Tota I Assetd

o.23 0 21 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.19

Debt S€rvice Cov€rage Ratio

lEarning available for debt seNice / (lnterest

Expenses+Principal Repaymentl

0.78 1.54 1.11 1.61 1.53

10 lnt€rest Servi.e Cov€raF Ratio

lEarning before lnterest, Depreciation aod Tax/
lnterest Expensesl

3.45 4.72 9.54 3.17 5.74

11 Current Ratio

lCurrent Assets / Current Liabilities l
1.06 1.29 t.70 1.06 7.lo 1.49

72 Bad Debts toAccounts Receivable Ratio

lBad debts forthe period / Average a€counts

rec€ivablel

%

13 Curr€nt Liability Ratio

lCurrent tiabilities / Total Lie bilitiesl
times 045 0.44 o.42 045 a.42 0.41

t4 Debtors Turnover Ratio (Annualis€dl

lN€t Sales/ Average accounts receivablesl

times 33.94 40.67 37-21 29.39 32.76 31.76

lnvenlory Tu rnover Ralio {Annllalised)
lNet Sales / Average lnv€ntoryl

5.85 6_20 769 s.62 699 6.43

16 Op€rating Margin

JEarning before lnte,est, Depre{iation and Tax/
Totallncomel

% 12.68 11.47 12.14 15.01 14.13

17 Net Profit Margin

INet Prolit / Totallncomel
% 0.93 3.93 4.33 3.40 6.66 6_26

\s t

4,890.09

0.40

1.08

6.13

9.43

m
---t



LODHA
& CO rrp
Chartcrcd Accountans

lndependent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited

Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52(4) of

the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as

amended

To

The Board of Directors

lK Paper Limited

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility ofthe Company's Management and approved by

the Company's Board ofDirectors, has been prepared in accordance with t}te recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS -34) "lnterim

Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act,2013 read with

relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India

and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52(4) ofthe Listing Regulations. Our responsibility

is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation performed by the

lndependent Auditor ofthe Entity" issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants oflndia.

A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons

responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other reyiew

procedures. A review is substantially tess in scope than an audit conducted in accordance

with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all

significart matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an

audit opinion.

12, Bhagat Singh Marg, New Oelhi - 110 001, lndia
Telephone : 91 '11 237 10176 I 237 10177 I 233f,467 I I 2414
E-mail :delhi@lodhaco.com

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement ofunaudited standalone financial results of

JK Paper Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date

from April 7, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being

submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52(4) of the

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure RequirementsJ Regulations, 2015, as amended (the

"Listing Regulations").

Regd.Office:lg,EsplanadeMansions,14GovernmantPlaceEast,KolkataT00069'westBengal'lndia'
Lodha & Co (lCAl Reg. No. 3O1O51E) a Partnorship Firm was converled into Lodha & Co LLP

(ldentificationNo.AcE-5752)aLimitedLiatilityPartnershipwithel'ectiromoecember27.2023

Kolkata Mumbai New Oelhi Chennai Hyderabad Jaipur



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us

to believe.that the accompanying statement, prepared in all material respects in accordance

withtheapplicablelndianAccountingstandards(,IndAs')prescribedunderSectionl33of

the companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other

recognised accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed

theinformationrequiredtobedisclosedintermsofRegulation33andS2(4)oftheListing

Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any

material misstatement.

For LODHA & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 301051E/E300284

g4r*
(Gaurav Lodha)

Partner

Membership No. :507462

;;32C" 1ie e rrlu k BNBr36 )

Place: New Delhi

o,te,Osf o >fzoz6
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UNAUDITEDCONSOLIDATED FINANCTAL RESULTS

FOR THE OUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 315T DECEMBER,2OS

*..: ,'.,

CONSOLIDATID

Ninr Motrths Ended

31,12.2]124

(Uninditcd) (Auditcd)

,:
1l

17

15

Rt \ I NUt litt()M()PLt!\ ()NS l(;tt()ss)
I{t \liNUIi tjttoM ()fltt^ t (rN (Nt, t}

(li) ()lllIR lN(OMl
t()L\1. lN( ()[lli {r + b)

(a) C()S I' OF Mr{TrnL\LS CONSUMED
(h) PURCII^STSOFSTOC(-INTRADI
(.) l,Ncnr^sE)/DE nE^s.rNr
(d) EITPLOYIE BiNETTTS EX|'[NS[(.) FINANCE COSTS
(O DIINICATIONAND,\MOITTISATIONIJXPIiNST
(d Ofitn EXIENSIS I

(i) PowaR, FUTLAND W TIR
(10 oTrrlns

20,58
1,125,30

(s2.s0)
t77.16
t1.25
91.21

137.25

(32.s3)

112.27
t3r.lt2

1,2r,7,t9

(114,1ri)
526,23

2n30 244.23

(s9.52)
645,05
|n.77

TOI/\t. [\t'INSt]S (2)

tR()l I I llll:()lll lN ftiRl st /\NI) I)tiPRt,( I  I I(rN ( Ir Bt I t)A)
t,nr)lIItll.I()Rt l.\( I l,II{)NAr I01.20
I \( I l'l ()N l,l I tlMS
t,[()l Lrfr]()rrr rA\ (3 4 ) lu,l,20 254.21 421.r2

(2.e9)
19,07

0-21)

10331
(r 7,02)

NIrT IR()IiIT t ()R l-llt: It:Rt()!) (5-r'
srr,\Rri {)r IRor:r / 0.oss) ()r: l()rN T vtiNl uRli 0.00) (r.()0)

NON-(ONl',ROt,t.tN(; tN nrRraST

Nf'l't,|lot,tlAl'tIRTAx[sA'fIruBuL\Dl.I]oltIIowNtiRsot;rAR[N'l(7+8,e)
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(iii)IiQUIIYINSIRUMITNlSIIIR()U(; ()tttllt(()Nlt'RIitIUNSM'INC()NtIi

(B)llI,Nls l Il'\l wll I lll Rl( l.'\5stlllil) t () sIA I l t\lrN t ()li I'R{)I,I! /\NIr I oss
(r'?l) (0.4?) t1,11)

r\cr rAN(Ji nrfl,riRriNcl's o:\l1n^Nsr,ATrNc Tnr IlINANat,\
NoN ( 0N I III)I I IN(J IN]] RI S I (r.27)
!()l'\I ( OMPltl llliNsl\'[ IN( () {r ATTnIltu tnn i 'ro T r owNtiRs ot: !, RIiN r (]fl+]]-12)
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JK PAPER LTD
NOTES: CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE
aUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31"1DECEMBER.2O2s

1 The performance has been adversely impacted mainly due to (i) planned annual shut at two major plants
of JK Paper Ltd in Odisha and Gujarat leading to lower production, (ii) continued imports at a cheaper
rate resuhing in lower sales realisalion, and (iii) sharp rupee depreciation against Euro impacting the
finance cost.

2. The Governmenl of lndia nolified the four Labour Codes (New Labour Codes) effective from 21st
November, 2025. On the basis of approved Central Rules and FAQS shared by the Ministry of Labour
and Employment, lhe consolidated assessed incremental impact towards retiral obligations is Rs. 14.36
Cr and is disclosed as Exceptional ltem.

3. The results are not comparable with previous periods since, (i) the Company had acquired 65.7% Equity
Shares of Borkar Packaging Private Limited w.e.f. 28'h October,2025, post which it became subsidiary of
the Company and later increased lo 71.960/o as at 31"i Decemer 2025, (ii) M/s Radhesham Wellpack
Private Limited and Quadragen Vethealth Private Limiled were not Subsidiaries of JK Paper Ltd in the
corresponding period. The impact of Business Combination has been given in the consolidated financials
as per IND AS 103.

4. The Board of Directors of JK Paper Ltd, at its meeting held on 13th Decembet 2024, approved a
Composite Scheme of Arrangement under Sections 230 to 232, read with Seclion 66 and other applicable
provisions of the Companies Act, 20'13, between the Company (lhe Transferee Company), its
subsidiaries namely JKPL Utility Packaging Solutions Private Limited (formerly Manipal Utility Packaging
Solutions Private Limited), Securipax Packaging Private Limited, Horizon Packs Private Limited and
Envlro Tech Ventures Limited (the Transferor/Demerged Companies), and PSV Agro Products Private
Limited (the Resuiting Company), and their respective shareholders (the Scheme). The said Scheme
has been approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad (NCLT) vide its Order
dated 3rd February 2026. The certified copy ofthe Order ofthe Hon'ble NCLT sanctioning the above
Scheme is awaited. The Scheme shall be effective upon filing of lhe certified copy of the Order of the
Hon'ble NCLT by the Applicant Companies with the relevant Registrar of Companies, accordingly, the
effect of the Scheme will be given thereafter.

5. The figures for the previous periods have been rearranged, wherever necessary.

6. There is only one reportable business segment namely'Paper and Packaging Products'.

7. These Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Commitlee and approved by the
Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 5'i February,2026. Limited Review of these results
has been carried out by the Auditors.

)r
\

./ ,f



JK Paper Limited

The commercialPaper of the company, having nominalvalue of Rs. 1oo crores are outstandint and not due for repayment a5 on 31_12.202s

CONSOLIDATED
Quarter Ended Nine Months End€d

3l-12-2025 30-09-202s 3t-t2-2024 31-12,2025 31-t2-2024

S-No

31-03 2025

Description Unit

naud
1 lR€

Rs. Cr 11.84 11.84 1184 11.84 11.84 11-842 Oebe nt R ioPt Rs. Cr 4.74 4.14 4.74 4.74 4.743

ital+ Other exclNc
Rs. Cr 5,489_/7 5,469_49 5.489.11 5,341.15 5,407.30

4
Rs. Cr 27.53 7/_a8 65.29 190.84 334.93 412.715 share of Rs. 10ea.hEarn

Easic
1.61 4.42 3.86 70.82 19.69 2419- Diluted
1.61 4.42 3.86 10 82 18.46 22-916

Debtftotal

Debt-Equity Ratio
o.44 036 0.35 o.44 0.35 0.32

7 Term D€bt to Working Gpitat
[(Non-current borrowings +.urr€nt maturities) /
Net Working Capitat excluding cur.ent marurity)l

tong
1.39 109 0.90 1.39 0.90 097

8

otal Debt

Tota I Debt to Tota I Assets 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.18

9

IREx

Debt S€ruice CoveraF Rario

IEarning availabte fordebt service / (tnter€st
1.18 1.63 1.28 1.64 1.65

10

lnterest E nsesl

lnt€r€st S€rvic€ CoveraSe Ratio
lEarning before tnterest, Depre.iation and Tax /

4.13 197 4.29 6.23 583

1t

lcurent tusets / Crrrrent tiabititi

Current Ratio
1.48 165 1.91 148 1,_91 1.47

t2 8ad Debts to Accounts Receivabl€ Ratio
IEad debts forthe period / Average accounts

13

Current Laabilities /TotalLiabilities

Current Liabiliry Ratio 0.43 0_42 0.41 0.43 0.41 0.39

14

accounts rec€ivables

Debtors Turnover Ratio (Annuatised)

lNetSa
14.92 16 39 1,5.15 14.31 17.25 16.58

15 lnventory Turnover Ratio (Annuatir€d) 5.77 5.81 5.98 s.39 6.51

16 Ope.ating Margin

Itarning before lnterest, De preciation and Tax /
% 10 99 13.18 77 41 15 55

17

Total I

Net Profit Margin % 1.54 4.44 3.9s 3.64 6.55 6.04

Xt:l}[:':'"'#f"il:j"'-"::lation 
s2(4] or secu.itv Exchanse soard or rndia (ristins. obrisations and Discrosure Requiremen$) reeurar.ons, 2o1s ard

Ty L'Y

lAuditedl

5,341.15

0.95

4.75

6.00

13.56 15.18

t-



JK PAPER LTD

lnformation about Ooeratino Seoment
Rs.in Crore

s,

co\sot.lD \'I ED rt\.\\( 1.{L RESI I.1S

Thr..

E.ded Ended Erded
r_ine llonths Erded

lt.l:-10:s J0.09.1{r25 3t.t2.20!{ Jr.r2.!025 ll.t:.:02{ 3t.01.2025

(t n.udited) (.{udit.d)

B

S.gr.l Rd.ru.
Paper and PackaginS
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lndependentAuditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly and Year to Date Financial

Results of JK Paper Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing obligations
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To

The Board of Directors

lK Paper Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of JK

Paper Limited ("the Company"/ "Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (including controlled entity
(the Holding Company, its subsidiaries and a controlled entity together referred to as,,the Group,,) and

its share of net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income of its Jointly Controlled entity

for tlre quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 1, 2025 to Decembet 3l, ZOZ,

(the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the

requirements of Regulation 33 and 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2 015, as amended ("the Listing Regulatioos").

This Statement, which is the responsibiljty of the Holding Company's Management and approved by

the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS -34) "lnterim Financial

Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance

with Regulation 33 and 52(4) ofthe Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion

on the Statement based on our review

We conducted our review ofthe Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

(SRE) 2410, "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the

Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial

information consists ofmaking inquiries, primarily ofpersons responsible for financial and accounting

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope

than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of

the Companies Ac! 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would

become aware of all significant mafters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not

express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and Exchange

Board of India under Regulation 33(8) ofthe Listing Regulations, to t}le extent applicable.

Regd. Ofiice: 19, Esplanado Mansions, 14 Government Place Easl, Kolkata 700069, Wesl Bengal. lndia.

Lodha & Co (lCAl Reg. No. 301051E) a Parlnership Firm was convertsd inlo Lodha & Co LLP
(ldsntificalion No. ACE-5752) a Limit€d Liatilily Parlnership wilh ettect from Oecember 27, 2023
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4. The Statement includes the results ofthe following entities:

Subsidiarv companies/Controlled entity

i) laykaypur Infrastructure & Housing Limited "JIHL"

iD Songadh Infrastructure & Housing Limited "SIHL"

iii) Enviro Tech Ventures Limited "EryL"

iv] ,K Paper International (Singapore) Pte. Limited " JKPOSPL"

v) The Sirpur Paper Mills Limited (Step Down Subsidiary) "SPML"

vi) JKPL Packaging Products Limited "IKPPL"

vii) Horizon Pack Private Limited "HPPL"

viii) Securipax Packaging Private Limited " SPPL"

ix) ,KPL Utility Packaging Solutions Private Limited IKUPSPL"

x) Radhesham Wellpack Private Limited "RWPL" (w.e.f.3.a February 2025J

xi) Quadragcu Vethealth Private Linrited "QVPL" (w.e.f 25'r March 2025)

xii) Borkar PackagiDg Private Limited "BPPL" (w.e.[ 28'h October 2025)

xiii) Suraksha Packers "SP" (w.e.f. z8th October 2025) (Partnership firm where BPPL has

control)

Iointly Controlled entity

Habras-MZZ Plantation Myanmar Company Limited

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above nothing

has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statemen! prepared in

accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian

Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under Section 133 ofthe Companies ,Acq 2013, as amended,

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in

lndia, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52(4)

ofthe Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any

material misstatemenL

Other Matters

6.

(a) TheStatement includesthe intedm unaudited financial results/information often subsidiaries and

one partnership firm (a controlled entity),which have notbeen reviewed bytlleirauditors, whose

financial results ref'lect total revenues of Rs. 542.96 crores and Rs. 245.01 crores, total net

proRt after tax of Rs. 23.17 crores and Rs. 4.09 crores and total comprehensive income of Rs.

23.68 crores and Rs. 4.68 crores, for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025

respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. The Statement also
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includes the croup's share of net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. (0.0042) Crores and Rs. 0.0003

crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. (0.0042) crores and Rs, 0.0003 Crores for the

quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 respectively, in respect of one iointly

controlled entity, based on its interim unaudited financial results/information, which has not

been reviewed by its auditors and has furnishedto us bythe Holding Company's managemenl

Ourconclusion on the Statement, in so faras itrelates to the amounG and disclosures included

in respect of these subsidiaries and jointly controlled entity, is based solely on such interim

unaudited financial resuls/information as made available and certified by t}le management

of Holding Company. According to the information and explanations given to us by the

Management, this interim linancial results/information are not material to the Group.

O) Out ofthe abovg one subsidiary and one iointly controlled entity which are located outside

India whose interim financial results/information has been prepared in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in their country and which has been provided bythe

management of the subsidiary and the iointly controlled entity under generally accepted

auditing standards applicable in their country. The Company's managementhas converted the

unaudited interim financial results/information ofsuch subsidiary and the ioindy controlled

entity located outside lndia from accounting principles generally accepted in their country to

accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion

adiustments made by the Companys management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the

balances and affairs ofsuch subsidiary and the iointly controlled entity located outside lndia

is based on the management certified unaudited financial statements & financial information

in case the subsidiary and the jointly controlled entity and the conversion adiustments

prepared by the management ofthe Company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect ofthe above matters.

For Lodha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: 301051E/E300284

Bdk
(Gaurav Lodha)

Partner

Membership No.: 507462

UDIN

Place: New Delhi
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